

No. 15-8006

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

KLEEN PRODUCTS LLC, ET AL.,  
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs – Respondents,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL PAPER CO., ET AL.

*Defendants – Petitioners.*

---

On Petition For Permission To Appeal  
From The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois  
Case No. 1:10-cv-05711 – Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber, Presiding

---

**RESPONSE TO MOTION TO FILE JOINT RULE 23(f) PETITION UNDER  
TEMPORARY SEAL AND CROSS-MOTION TO FILE RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION UNDER TEMPORARY SEAL**

---

Michael J. Freed  
Steven A. Kanner  
Robert J. Wozniak  
FREED KANNER LONDON & MILLEN LLC  
2201 Waukegan Road  
Suite 130  
Bannockburn, IL 60015  
(224) 632-4500  
mfreed@fkmlaw.com  
skanner@fkmlaw.com  
rwozniak@fkmlaw.com

Daniel J. Mogin  
Jodie Williams  
THE MOGIN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
707 Broadway  
Suite 1000  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 687-6611  
dmogin@moginlaw.com  
jwilliams@moginlaw.com

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs - Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. Statement of Case .....	3
II. Relevant Procedural History .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
DEFENDANTS’ PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	8
I. Interlocutory Appeal is Not Appropriate .....	8
II. The Court Applied the Proper Legal Standard for Finding Common Impact .....	9
III. The Court Applied the Proper Legal Standard in Determining that Plaintiffs Sufficiently Demonstrated Class-Wide Damages .....	16
IV. The District Court Applied the Proper Legal Standard in Determining Superiority .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	12
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>BCS Servs. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	17
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 8
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 19
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Chapman v. Wegener Equities Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	16
<i>Harriston v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2012) .....	11
<i>In re Digital Music Antitrust Litig.</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42537 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014) .....	15

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 82 (D. Conn 2009).....	13, 17
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 4, 2001).....	4
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1261, 2008 WL 4461914 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008).....	4
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	13
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>In re VHS of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 424486 (6th Cir. Feb. 3, 2015) .....	18
<i>In the Matter of Stone Container Corp.</i> , FTC File No. 9510006 .....	4
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	17
<i>Loeb Indus., Inc. v. Sumitomo Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> . 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Sloan Valve Co. v. Zurn Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 204, 2013 WL 314349 (N.D. Ill. June 19, 2013) .....	14
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Winoff Indus. v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	17
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Conte, A., Newberg, H.B. & Rubenstein, W., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §4:54 (5th ed. 2013).....	18
